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In accordance with the Commission's October 9, 2018 Order in this matter,· 

Kentucky-American Water Company ("KAW") hereby responds to Complainant Sherry L. 

Basore's September 13, 2018 Complaint. As set forth below, KAW has satisfied the relief 

requested by Ms. Basore to the extent allowed by law. Therefore, KAW hereby moves for 

the dismissal of the Complaint. 

The Commission's October 9, 2018 Order and 807 KAR 5:001, Section 20(4)(b)-(5) 

require KA W to either satisfy the matters complained of or file a written answer to the 

Complaint. KAW has already satisfied the matters complained of in Ms. Basore's Complaint, 

and, therefore, it is unnecessary for KA W to provide a specific denial of the material 

allegations of the Complaint as contemplated by 807 KAR 5:001, Section 20(6). 

Nevertheless, so that the Commission will understand the steps KA W has taken to satisfy 

the matters complained of, KA W provides the following explanation of what occurred and 



what it has done rectify the mistake it has admitted.1 

The matters complained originally stem from an unfortunate mistake made by KA W 

field personnel. Ms. Basore resides at 393 Southpoint Drive in Lexington. However, when 

a replacement water meter was installed at her next-door neighbor's residence at 397 

Southpoint Drive, KAW inadvertently logged her neighbor's meter as serving Ms. Basore. 

This mistake resulted in her neighbor's usage being attributed to Ms. Basore. Had that 

initial mistake not occurred, no further problems would have developed. However, it took 

a series of phone calls and related field visits before KA W determined exactly what 

occurred and how to rectify it. The mistake ultimately led to inaccurately high invoices 

being sent to Ms. Basore which have since been corrected. 

Both before and after Ms. Basore filed her Complaint on September 13, 2018, KAW 

admitted its mistake, apologized to her, and provided to her the legally permissible relief 

she has requested. Documentation proving those efforts is attached collectively as Exhibit 

A 

Ms. Basore's Complaint indicates the relief she requests is set forth in Attachment B 

to her Complaint. She provides two alternative "options" for relief. KAW has satisfied 

"Option 1" which states: 

Change my meter to an accurate, calibrated one. Start new, 
giving me credit for the $30 I paid on 8/28/18 and the $32.37 
paid on 9/10/18. Any water usage up to that point should be 
zeroed out. Any water consumption prior to the new meter 
change, KA W should consider repayment for the time, cost and 
emotional stress this has caused. This seems like a very 
conservative resolution considering any bill cannot be 
substantiated. 

1 The Commission's Consumer Services Branch has been involved in and informed of the matters complained 
of, so much, if not all, of the content of this Response and Motion to Dismiss is already known to Commission 
personnel within that branch. 
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Coordinate and pay any sewer charges up to the meter change. 
Since the sewer charge is a percentage of the water usage, I do 
not want to waste more time trying to resolve the sewer 
charges for the KA W errors. 

Ms. Basore's first request is to change her meter. KAW made that meter change and 

then tested the removed meter on September 18, 2018.2 As shown by the attached meter 

test results,3 the removed meter tested accurately meaning that the account adjustments 

KAW made to reflect her actual usage were correct Her second request is for KAW to give 

her credit for the "$30 paid on 8/~8/18 and the $32.37 pai~ on 9/10/18." As shown by the 

attached itemized list of credits posted to her KA W account, KA W has, as requested, applied 

those payments as credits to her account.4 Ms. Basore's third request is that all her water 

usage prior to the meter change be forgiven. Given that the removed meter tested 

accurately, the legal prohibition against providing water service to one customer at a lower 

rate than another under the same conditions,s and guidance provided by the Commission's · 

Consumer Service Branch, KA W cannot forgive amounts owed for water used. While KA W 

regrets and has apologized for its mistake, it has also explained to Ms. Basore that it cannot 

"give" water away.6 The fourth and final request in Option 1 is for KA W to coordinate the 
\ 

correction of sewer charges (which are derived from water usage) imposed on her by her 

sewer provider, the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government ("LFUCG"). As shown by 

the attached correspondence between KAW and LFUCG, KAW provided updated usage to 

LFUCG and her account was updated accordingly? 

2 See Exhibit A, pp. 1-3. 
3 See Exhibit A, p. 3. 
4 See Exhibit A, p. 4. 
s KRS 278.170(1). 
6 See Exhibit A, p. 2. 
7 See Exhibit A, p. 5. 

3 



Having provided the legally permissible relief Ms. Basore has requested, KAW has 

satisfied the Complaint. Therefore, it should be dismissed and KA W moves for such 

dismissal. 

Respectfully submitted, 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have served a true copy of the foregoing by regular U.S. mail, 
postage prepaid, this 19th day of October, 2018, upon the following: 

Sherry L. Basore 
393 Southpoint Drive 
Lexington, Kentucky 40515 

0 I 031 I .00302617787635.1 
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From: 
To: 
Cc: 
SUbject: 
Date: 
Attachments: 

"Sbgrry Basore" 
Tytt Rosemary CP5Cl 

Meter and Radio Read Oevlce Change Completed 
Tuesday, September 18, 2018 12:16:00 PM 
jmaoeOO 1 goo 

Good Afternoon Ms. Basore, 

Thank you again for taking the time to speak with me this morning. 

Exhibit A 
Page 1 of 5 

Per our conversation please note following is a photo of the meter and radio read device that was removed and changed for you 

today by Erik. We anticipate being able to complete the meter test and provide you with the results by end of business tomorrow. 

In the interim if you have any additional questions or concerns please feel free to contact me at •••••• 

Have a nice afternoon. 

Radio Read Device Meter where manual read was obtained 

Kind Regards, 

. ,y{,'Y fau'*// 

Customer Advocacy Superintendent 

Kentucky American Water I i2i30iOiRijcihimioinid~R~o~ad~~I ~L~e~x~j nigito~n~~K~Y~4~0~5~0~2~~I 
V O: I M: ~ 



From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Date: 
Attachments: 
Importance: 

Amy caudjll 
Sherry Basore 
Tutt. Rosemary CP5Cl 
Meter Test Results 
Monday, September 24, 2018 8:58:00 AM 
Meter Testing for S. Basore.zjo 
High 

Good Morning Ms. Basore, 

Exhibit A 
Page 2 of 5 

I hope this email finds you well and in good spirits as the week begins. My apologies if this is a 

duplicate communication, however I did not receive an email confirmation that the attached results 

were successfu lly delivered to you on Friday so I am attaching them in a zip file in case t hat caused a 

delivery issue. 

To confirm your meter was put through multiple tests and found to be functioning in compliance 

with the acceptable ranges as outlined in our tariff, requiring no additional bill adjustments. As a 

reminder you do have the ability to request additional testing be performed by the Public Service 

Commission to confirm our find ings. 

If you have any questions or would like additional clarification on the test ing process please do not 

hesitate to reach out to me. The best number to reach me this week will be my cell phone at - · 
Kind Regards, 

'if~ ~d// 



Kentucky-American Water Company 

CustomerName SAerY'j /3"asc~e 
ServiceAddress "373 Sou...+IL poiYl+ 1,)1'": Premis 

Exhibit A 
Page 3 of 5 

I 

MeterSize S?R Make._il_ Number 797ftf7~b Date 9/J~/tJ> _ 
Readings 

% of Required 
GPM Begin End Accuracy Accuracy 

/CJ-=- Low flow ~tf !._, 7 ;J. {)() ir~l _il_ 95%-101% 
I c F Intermediate flow _A_ i'/l_?-q7 c; /0~ 98.5%-101.5% 

1 o CF Maximum flow 15' ~ ~3zZ: 9,037Y. ~ 98.5%-101.5% 

IF ANY OF THE TESTS ABOVE ARE NOT WITHIN THE REQUIRED ACCURACY 
LIMITS THEN FURTHER TESTING IS REQUIRED BELOW. 

Flow Rate% 
Of Capacity 

/CF 25% 
I CF 50% 

1 OCF' 75%, 

GPM --;> 

Readings 

Begin 
cr,o19tf 
9,Dtf'f 
C(, DSIY. 

%of 
Accuracy 

100 
t00 
'17· 'f-

Average of first test f/, S" Average of second test c;· <7, JJ 
Less Standard: 100% 
Equal % of Error: Fast Slow_---:=-= 
Before Test Reading: OSoi, 9d, after T_pst Reading 0 ~-0 7. I:) 
Customer Witness? Yes No _.::_./_ 

IF PERC ENT OF E.RROR IS GREATER THAN 2% THEN COMPLETE THE APPROPRIATE SECTION 
BELOW. 

Disputes : --- IVIeter Tech. : _2.d ~if-, ',ts:lv 
r / 



Payments 

Sherry Basore 

PAYMENT TRACKE~24MOs) 

TOTAL PAY. IIIETHOO 

25 

LAST 3 PAYMENTS 

$32.89 $32.37 
PAtO SEP U 2~ "8 ~AID SEP 11.201!! 

MAIL 

NO 

NO 

OUTSTANDtNO BALANCE 

$22.39 

$30.00 
PPt.O AUG 28.2018 

393 Southpoint Dr 

Lexington 

l fi 

KY, US, 40515-4764 

$70 

560 

$50 

S40 

S30 

S20 

SIO 

so 1 I I I I I I I I I I i 1 I I I I I I 
' ., 

09/24/18 

08/29/18 

07/26/18 

06/25/18 

05/23/18 

04/23/18 

02/26/18 

01 /25/18 

11 /20/17 

10/20/17 

09/25/17 

08/21 /17 

07/24/17 

06/28/17 

05/22/17 

04/21 /17 

03/20/17 

02/21 /17 

01 /23/17 

12/22/16 

11 /21/16 

10/24/16 

09/22/16 

08/22/16 

07/25/16 

.... 
" 

... ., "" " 
... 
" ""' .. '" " 

Payment Date 

09/14/1 8 

08128118 

07118118 

06/19/18 

05/15/18 

04/18/18 

02/21/18 

01/19/18 

11/15/17 

10/11 /17 

09/20/17 

08/11/17 

07/18/17 

06/27/17 

05/17/17 

04/1 2/17 

03/10/17 

02114/17 

01 /19/17 

12/16/16 

11/1 5/16 

10/19/16 

09/21/16 

08/15/16 

07/20/16 

..., 
11 

- Payment Allocations 

Payment Amount 

$65.26 

$30 

$46.12 

$46.12 

$65.78 

$16.66 

$27.94 

$32.84 

$27.94 

$23.03 

$27.94 

$23.03 

$21 .88 

$24.18 

$32.84 

$27.96 

$23.05 

$27.96 

$32.87 

$27.96 

$23.05 

$27.96 

$26.59 

$26.24 

$21 .92 

"" " 
'~ ,, 

I 
""' ,, 

Late? 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

YES 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

"~ ,, ~ .. > ,, 

...... 
p~ · ol5 

·""l • ""' ,, 

.... - ,.- ~- .... ,. - _>; \ -



From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 
Attachments: 

Bethany Wejsenberoer 

AmY Caydi!l: Medah A Rose 
SHERRY BASORE 393 SOLJTHPOINT 
Tuesday, September 18, 2018 11 :32:S3 AM 
jmageOO 1 png 
jmage002 pog 
Usage Details usaae Sherrv Basore.xls 
EMAIL · RE 393 Soytboojnt Dr-prem 9120120881 pdf 
Symmary History 200611300()) xis 

EXTERNAL EMAIL - ''Think before you clickl" 

Good morning, 

Exhibit A 
Page 5 of 5 

I have attached a spread sheet showing t he usage and adjustments from KAWC vs the usage Lexserv billed. We use 

AWC (winter fall average) for summer months. Our billed usage is not the same actual usage. We do make the 

adjustments, but due to t he usage billed being much smaller t han the actual used, the adjust ment account balance is 

not much di fferent . I have also included t he notes on the account from 8-30-18, the origina l emai l sent request ing to 

rev iew the account, and the account balance summary history. Thanks so much ! 

App. Customer 

'5W 20·0611 .400 

Name 

BASORE SHERRY 

Order * Date Type Oese ription 

2018-453 50 08/ 30/ 2018 4100 CS BILLING INQUIRY 

wT 08/ 3012018 · Deidre from KAI'/C ema1 ed us to review account because t hey had bi«ed high and 
corrected the past rew months. We are using AWC so it was not impacted by their issue. Uploaded 
email conversation. 

Have a great day!! 

Bethany Weisenberger 

Administrative Specialist 

Revenue 

- office 

lexingtonky.gov 

""' LEXINGTON 

Status 

HS 

IMI~ 

Res oluti on 




